#### IN THE

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANITA NOELLE GREENE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

V.

MISS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, LLC, a Nevada limited liability corporation, DBA United States of America Pageants

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon, Case No. 3:19-cv-02048-MO
The Honorable Michael W. Mosman, United States District Judge

### BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jeffrey R. White

Counsel of Record

Amy L. Brogioli

Associate General Counsel

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 944-2839

jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	. iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
AMICUS CURIAE'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LOWER COURT MISAPPLIED BOY SCOUTS OF AM. V. DALE AND ERRED IN GIVING COMPLETE DEFERENCE TO DEFENDANT MISS USOA UNDER IT	
A. The standards for summary judgment were not met in this case	4
1. Misreading a qualification to be an expressive purpose is a factual dispute that cannot be resolved by summary judgment	6
2. Dale requires that a message be longstanding, central, and sincerely held, which requirements were not met in this case	8
B. Deference to be given to Defendants under <i>Dale</i> has limits and is not unfettered.	.10
II. DEFENDANTS CANNOT RELY ON A DISCRIMINATORY ELIGIBILITY RULE AS THE BASIS FOR FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION	.13
A. There is a difference between a true "expressive purpose" and a "qualification"	.13
B. An organization's discriminatory eligibility rule cannot serve as its message	.17
C. The right to associate for expressive purposes is not absolute	.18
III. THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION CREATES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ISSUES	.21
CONCLUSION	.23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	.24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	.24

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### **Cases**

A.M. ex rel. Youngers v. New Mexico Dep't of Health,	
117 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (D.N.M. 2015)	19
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	4, 6, 7
Apilado v. North Am., 792 F.Supp.2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	11
Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	passim
Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm., 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	19
Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co., 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	21
Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403, 415 n.12 (2002)	21
Dale v. Boys Scouts of Am., 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999)	8, 12
Democratic Party of the U.S. v. Wisconsin, 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	19
Hamilton Cnty. Educ. Ass'n v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 822 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2016)	8, 10, 11, 13
Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	19
NAACP v. Alabama,	12

New York State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y., 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	17, 19
Norbeck v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist., 545 F.2d 63 (8th Cir. 1976)	20
Our Lady's Inn v. City of St. Louis, 349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)	13, 14, 16, 19
Pollar v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc., 368 U.S. 464 (1962)	4, 5, 6
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	4
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	passim
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	12, 17, 18
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	19
Stevens v. Optimum Health, 810 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	12
Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	4, 6, 10
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
Wingate v. Gage Cnty. Sch. Dist., No. 34, 528 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	21

Statutes and Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56
Other Authorities
John Bronsteen, Against Summary Judgment, 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 522 (2007)
Samuel Issacharoff & George Loewenstein, Second Thoughts about Summary  Judgment, 100 Yale L. J. 73 (Oct. 1990)
